

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

OWP No. 274/2011
CM No. 1299/2024

Sham Lal Sharma and anr. Petitioner/Appellant(s)
Through:- Mr. D.K Khajuria, Advocate.

V/s

State and ors.Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Aparna Gupta, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER

05.10.2024

CM No. 1299/2024

1. This is an application seeking permission to amend the writ petition so as to lay challenge to the Notification under Section 4(a) and Notifications under Sections 6, 9 & 9(A) of the J&K Land Acquisition Act.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.
3. It appears that on 08.11.2021, a direction was issued to the petitioners to file supplementary affidavit for bringing on record Notifications issued under Sections 4 & 6 of the J&K Land Acquisition Act. The petitioners instead of filing a supplementary affidavit have filed the instant application for amending the writ petition in order to bring on record the Notifications issued under Sections 4 & 6 of the J&K Land Acquisition Act and to lay challenge to the said Notifications.
4. In view of the aforesaid position, the application is allowed and the petitioners are permitted to amend the writ petition to the aforesaid extent. Amended petition already filed by the petitioners is taken on record.
5. The application stands disposed of.

Learned counsel for the petitioners shall furnish copy of the amended petition to learned counsel for the respondents, who shall file reply thereto by the next date of hearing.

List the main petition for further proceedings on 08.11.2024.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

Jammu:

05.10.2024

Tarun/PS

